No. 38, S.]

[Published March 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.02 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.02 of the statutes, referring to section 9 of article V of the Constitution which was repealed by amendment, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1933.

No. 42, S.]

[Published March 31, 1933.

CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to create subsection (2m) of section 20.01 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.01 of the statutes to read: (20.01) (2m) LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR. To the lieutenant governor, for his services as president of the senate, three thousand dollars per term, payable one-half at the beginning of the regular session, one-fourth at the end of such session, and one-fourth on the first of January following.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1933.

No. 81, S.]

[Published April 1, 1933.

CHAPTER 52.

- AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (5) of section 67.10 of the statutes, relating to the time within which the unsold portion of bonds approved at a referendum election may be sold.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

224

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (5) of section 67.10 of the statutes is amended to read: (67.10) (5) (b) Any city having voted bonds at a special referendum election and having sold a portion thereof may negotiate, sell or otherwise dispose of the same in the manner provided by statute within * * * nine years of the date of the election voting the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1933.

No. 99, S.]

[Published April 1, 1933.

CHAPTER 53.

AN ACT to amend section 331.01 of the statutes, relating to the survival of actions for wrongful death.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 331.01 of the statutes is amended to read: 331.01 In addition to the actions which survive at common law the following shall also survive: Actions for the recovery of personal property or the unlawful withholding or conversion thereof, for the recovery of the possession of real estate and for the unlawful withholding of the possession thereof, for assault and battery, false imprisonment or other damage to the person, for all damage done to the property rights or interests of another, for goods taken and carried away, for damages done to real or personal estate, equitable actions to set aside conveyances of real estate, to compel a reconveyance thereof, or to quiet the title thereto, and for a specific performance of contracts relating to real estate; provided this act shall have no application to pending litigation. Actions for twrongful death shall survive the death of the wrongdoer.

SECTION 2: This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1933.